

71869-0

71869-0



Court of Appeals No. 71869-0

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

HAROLD WRIGHT,

Appellant,

vs.

PIERCE COUNTY, a municipal corporation; et al.,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

Stewart A. Estes, WSBA #15535
Mary Ann McConaughy, WSBA #8406
Keating, Bucklin & McCormack, Inc., P.S.
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4141
Seattle, WA 98104-3175
Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. COUNTER STATEMENT OF ISSUES PERTAINING TO THE ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

A. Procedural Background 1

B. Counter Statement of Facts..... 3

1. The Rape and Investigation..... 3

2. Plaintiffs’ Factual Misrepresentations..... 4

III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 13

IV. ARGUMENT..... 13

A. Plaintiffs Are Collaterally Estopped From Relitigating the Factual Issues Assertions They Make in This Court and Were Considered and Rejected by the Federal Court..... 13

1. Party or Privity. 15

2. Finality of Judgment..... 15

3. Prior Adjudication of Facts..... 16

4. Identity of Issues. 16

B. The Statute of Limitations Bars Plaintiffs’ State Law Claims..... 21

1. Plaintiffs’ Claims Accrued Four to Seven Years Before Filing Their Suit..... 21

2. The Three Year Statute of Limitations Bars All Claims. 22

C. The Prosecutors Are Entitled to Absolute Immunity. 28

1. DPA Kooiman is Absolutely Immune from Suit..... 29

2.	Absolute Immunity Applies to the Prosecutors’ Office Alleged Failure to Train.	33
D.	Plaintiff’s Rape Conviction Bars His Tort Claims.	36
E.	Multiple Determinations of Probable Cause by the Prosecutor and Judge, and the Jury’s Conviction Broke the “Chain of Causation” With the Individuals’ Actions.	36
F.	Plaintiffs’ Negligence Claims Are Baseless.	38
1.	Plaintiffs’ Negligent Training and Retention Claims Are Not Cognizable.	38
G.	Plaintiffs Cannot Make Out an Abuse of Process Claim.	41
H.	Plaintiffs Cannot Establish Malicious Prosecution: Probable Cause Was Repeatedly Found By the Court and the Jury.	43
I.	Plaintiffs Cannot Establish Outrage.	44
J.	Plaintiffs’ Defamation Claim Is Barred By Several Factors Including Collateral Estoppel and Immunity and/or Privilege.	46
1.	Collateral Estoppel Precludes This Claim.	46
2.	Statements of Opinion Are Not Actionable.	47
3.	Plaintiffs Cannot Establish “Actual Malice.”	47
4.	DPA Kooiman Has Absolute Prosecutorial Immunity for This Statement.	49
V.	CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90, 94 (1980).....	14
<i>Alpine Indus. Computers, Inc. v. Cowles Pub. Co.</i> , 114 Wn. App. 371, 382, 57 P.3d 1178, 1185 (2002) amended, 64 P.3d 49 (2003).....	48
<i>Atherton v. D.C. Office of Mayor</i> , 567 F.3d 672, 687 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	35
<i>Babcock v. State</i> , 112 Wn.2d 83, 107, 768 P.2d 481 (1989), reconsidered on other grounds, 116 Wn.2d 596, 809 P.2d 143 (1991).....	45
<i>Banks v. Nordstrom, Inc.</i> , 57 Wn. App. 251, 263, 787 P.2d 953, review denied, 115 Wn.2d 1008 (1990).....	46
<i>Barrie v. Hosts of America, Inc.</i> , 94 Wash.2d 640, 644, 618 P.2d 96 (1980).....	18
<i>Beck v. City of Upland</i> , 527 F.3d 853, 862 (9th Cir. 2008).....	37
<i>Bender v. Seattle</i> , 99 Wn.2d 582, 594, 664 P.2d 492 (1983).....	44
<i>Benoy v. Simons</i> , 66 Wn. App. 56, 63, 831 P.2d 167, review denied, 120 Wn.2d 1014 (1992).....	46
<i>Brownfield v. City of Yakima</i> , 178 Wn. App. 850, 877, 316 P.3d 520 (2014).....	39
<i>Brownfield v. City of Yakima</i> , 178 Wn.App. 850, 316 P.3d 520, 531 (2014).....	15
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259, 271 (1993).....	33
<i>Burns v. Reed</i> , 500 U.S. 478, 478 (1991) (citations omitted).....	30
<i>Cabrera v. City of Huntington Park</i> , 159 F.3d 374, 380 (9th Cir. 1998).....	25
<i>Clay v. Portik</i> , 84 Wn. App. 553, 561, 929 P.2d 1132, 1136 (1997).....	18
<i>Condon Bros., Inc. v. Simpson Timber Co.</i> , 92 Wn.App. 275, 285, 966 P.2d 355, 360 (1998).....	18

<i>Corbally v. Kennewick Sch. Dist.</i> , 94 Wn.App. 736, 741, 973 P.2d 1074 (1999).....	47
<i>Creelman v. Svenning</i> , 67 Wn.2d 882, 885, 410 P.2d 606 (1966).....	29
<i>Cunningham v. State</i> , 61 Wn. App. 562, 566, 811 P.2d 225 (1991).....	15
<i>Davis v. Clark County</i> , 966 F.Supp.2d 1106 (W.D. Wash. 2013).....	25
<i>Doggett v. Perez</i> , 348 F.Supp.2d 1169, 1175 (E.D. Wash. 2004)	23
<i>Elrod v. G&R Constr. Co.</i> , 628 S.W.2d 17, 19 (Ark. 1982).....	40
<i>Gausvik v. Abbey</i> , 126 Wn. App. 868, 879-82, 107 P.3d 98, <i>review denied</i> , 155 Wn.2d 1006 (2005).....	25
<i>Gausvik v. Perez</i> , 239 F.Supp.2d 1067, 1105 (E.D. Wash. 2002) <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 345 F.3d 813 (9th Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>Gazija v. Nicholas Jerns Co.</i> , 86 Wn.2d 215, 219, 543 P.2d 338 (1975).....	23
<i>Genzler v. Longanback</i> , 410 F.3d 630 (9 th Cir. 2005)	31
<i>Gilliam v. DSHS</i> , 89 Wn. App. 569, 584-85, 950 P.2d 20, <i>review denied</i> , 135 Wn.2d 1015 (1998)	39
<i>Gold Seal Chinchillas, Inc. v. State</i> , 69 Wn.2d 828, 833-34, 420 P.2d 698, 701 (1966).....	47
<i>Gowin v. Altmiller</i> , 663 F.2d 820, 823 (9th Cir. 1981).....	36
<i>Grimsby v. Samson</i> , 85 Wn.2d 52, 59, 530 P.2d 291 (1975).....	45
<i>Guffey v. State</i> , 103 Wn.2d 144, 146, 690 P.2d 1163 (1984)	45
<i>Hackett, v. Washington Metro Area Transit Authority</i> , 736 F. Supp. 8, 10 (D.D.C. 1990)	40
<i>Hanson v. City of Snohomish</i> , 121 Wn.2d 552, 562, 852 P.2d 295 (1993).....	15
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 447 (1994).....	24
<i>Herron v. Tribune Pub. Co. Inc.</i> , 108 Wn.2d 162, 183, 736 P.2d 249 (1987).....	48
<i>Hoppe v. Hearst Corp.</i> , 53 Wn. App. 668, 678, 770 P.2d 203 (1989).....	46
<i>Hough v. Stockbridge</i> , 152 Wn. App. 328, 343-44, 216 P.3d 1077 (2009).....	42

<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409, 425–26 (1976).....	31
<i>Janaszak v. State</i> , 173 Wn. App. 703, 297 P.3d 723 (2013).....	41
<i>Kalina v. Fletcher</i> , 118 S. Ct. 502, 505 (1997).....	30
<i>Keates v. City of Vancouver</i> , 73 Wn. App. 257, 263-64, 869 P.2d 88 (1994).....	45
<i>King v. Hutson</i> , 97 Wn. App. 590, 597, 987 P.2d 655 (1999).....	45
<i>LaLone v. Smith</i> , 39 Wn.2d 167, 234 P.2d 893 (1951).....	38
<i>Lawson v. Boeing Co.</i> , 58 Wn. App. 271, 792 P.2d 1263 (1990) <i>review denied</i> , 116 Wn.2d 1021 (1991).....	46
<i>Laymon v. Wash. St. Dept. of Nat. Res.</i> , 99 Wn. App. 518, 530, 994 P.2d 232 (2000).....	41
<i>Liberty Bank of Seattle, Inc. v. Henderson</i> , 75 Wn.App. 546, 878 P.2d 1259 (1994).....	48
<i>Liquid Carbonic Acid Mfg. Co. v. Convert</i> , 82 Ill. App. 39, 44 (Ct. App. Ill. 1899).....	42
<i>Lockwood v. AC & S, Inc.</i> , 109 Wn.2d 235, 258, 744 P.2d 605, 618 (1987).....	18
<i>Loeffelholz v. Citizens for Leaders with Ethics & Accountability Now (C.L.E.A.N.)</i> , 119 Wn. App. 665, 699-700, 82 P.3d 1199, 1217 (2004).....	42
<i>Lutheran Day Care v. Snohomish County</i> , 119 Wn.2d 91, 101, 829 P.2d 746, 750 (1992).....	28
<i>Millay v. Cam</i> , 135 Wn.2d 193, 206, 955 P.2d 791 (1998).....	28
<i>Milstein v. Cooley</i> , 257 F.3d 1004, 1008 (9 th Cir. 2001).....	31
<i>Musso-Escude v. Edwards</i> , 101 Wash. App. 560, 567-68, 4 P.3d 151, 155 (2000).....	34
<i>Palmer v. Bennington Sch. Dist., Inc.</i> , 615 A.2d 498, 503 (Vt. 1992).....	47
<i>Passovoy v. Nordstrom, Inc.</i> , 52 Wn. App. 166, 170, 758 P.2d 524 (1988).....	18
<i>Peasley v. Puget Sound Tug & Barge Co.</i> , 13 Wn.2d 485, 499, 125 P.2d 681 (1942).....	43
<i>Putz v. Golden</i> , 2010 WL 5071270 (W.D. Wash. 2010).....	28

<i>Schmalenberg v. Tacoma News, Inc.</i> , 87 Wn.App. 579, 591, 943 P.2d 350 (1997), <i>review denied</i> , 134 Wash.2d 1013 (1998)	47
<i>Schneyder v. Smith</i> , 653 F.3d 313, 334 (3d Cir. 2011).....	35
<i>Shielee v. Hill</i> , 47 Wn.2d 362, 365, 287 P.2d 479 (1955).	38
<i>Smiddy v. Varney</i> , 665 F.2d 261, 263 (9th Cir. 1981)	37
<i>State v. Harold Wright</i> , 152 Wn. App. 64, 214 P.3d 968 (2009).....	3
<i>Tittle v. Johnson</i> , 185 S.E.2d 627, 628 (Ga. Ct. App. 1971)	40
<i>Van de Kamp v. Goldstein</i> , 555 U.S. 335, 342 (2009).....	31
<i>Washington Mutual v. United States</i> , 636 F.3d 1207 (9 th Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>Whaley v. State</i> , 90 Wn. App. 658, 676 n.39, 956 P.2d 1100 (1998).....	39
<i>Wood v. Battle Ground School Dist.</i> , 107 Wn.App. 550, 569, 27 P.3d 1208 2001).....	48
<i>Yarris v. Cnty. of Delaware</i> , 465 F.3d 129, 137 (3d Cir. 2006)	32
<i>Ybarra v. Reno Thunderbird Mobile Home Village</i> , 723 F.2d 675, 679 (9th Cir. 1984).....	32
Statutes	
Ch. 42.56 RCW.....	10
RCW 4.16.080(2).....	22
RCW 4.16.190(1).....	22
Treatises	
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> §682 (1977), <i>Comm. b</i>	42
Constitutional Provisions	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	34
